${\it SUPPLEMENT}$ to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Friday, 27th August 1999

S.I. No. 34

(Legal Notice No. 90)

THE EMERGENCY POWERS ACT

(Cap. 11)

THE EMERGENCY POWERS (ISLAND OF GUADALCANAL) REGULATIONS 1999

ORDER

(Regulation 6)

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon the Prime Minister by regulation 6 of the Emergency Powers (Island of Guadalcanal Regulations) 1999, the following order is hereby made -

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Emergency Powers (Island of Guadalcanal) (Deportation) (Wolfgang Meiners) Order 1999.
- 2. The Prime Minister having reason to believe that MR WOLFGANG MEINERS of HONIARA who is a non-national is or has engaged in criminal or unlawful activity hereby orders that the said MR WOLFGANG MEINERS be deported out of Solomon Islands with immediate effect.

Made at Honiara this twenty-seventh day of August 1999.

BARTHOLOMEW ULUFA'ALU Prime Minister (Legal Notice No. 91)

THE EMERGENCY POWERS ACT

(Cap. 11)

THE EMERGENCY POWERS (ISLAND OF GUADALCANAL) REGULATIONS 1999

ORDER

(Regulation 6)

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon the Prime Minister by regulation 6 of the Emergency Powers (Island of Guadalcanal Regulations) 1999, the following order is hereby made -

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Emergency Powers (Island of Guadalcanal) (Deportation) (Joanna Meiners) Order 1999.
- 2. The Prime Minister having reason to believe that MRS JOANNA MEINERS of HONIARA who is a non-national is or has engaged in criminal or unlawful activity hereby orders that the said MRS JOANNA MEINERS be deported out of Solomon Islands with immediate effect.

Made at Honiara this twenty-seventh day of August 1999.

BARTHOLOMEW ULUFA'ALU Prime Minister

> Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Published by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.